

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE: U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT DATA SECURITY
BREACH LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:
ALL CASES

Misc. Action No. 15-1394 (ABJ)
MDL Docket No. 2664

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN ORDER
GRANTING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
PROVIDING FOR NOTICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

 A. The Data Breaches.....2

 B. Course of Litigation.....5

 C. Parties’ Mediation and Negotiations6

 D. The Settlement Agreement7

 1. Settlement Consideration.....8

 2. The Settlement Class and Release8

 3. Notice to Settlement Class.....9

 4. Claims and allocation10

 5. Further settlement-related proceedings13

ARGUMENT14

 I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.14

 A. The Settlement Is the Product of Informed Adversarial Negotiations.....15

 B. The Payments to Class Members Under the Settlement Are Adequate
 Given the Risks of Litigation.16

 C. The Settlement Fund Will Be Fairly and Equitably Distributed.....23

 D. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Support the Settlement.26

 II. SETTLEMENT CLASS CERTIFICATION IS LIKELY.27

 A. Rule 23(a) Is Met.....27

 1. The Class Members are too numerous for their claims to be
 feasibly joined.27

 2. The Data Breaches and their consequences are common issues
 that apply to all Class Members.27

 3. Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the Class.28

 4. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel are adequate representatives.28

 B. Rule 23(b) Is Met.....29

 III. THE NOTICE AND NOTICE PROGRAM WILL PROVIDE CLASS
 MEMBERS THE BEST NOTICE PRACTICABLE UNDER THE
 CIRCUMSTANCES.30

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguilar v. RP MRP Wash. Harbour, LLC,
98 A.3d 979 (D.C. 2014) 20

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,
454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 7

* *Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 27

Brown v. District of Columbia,
1991 WL 255458 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 1991) 29

Brown v. District of Columbia,
928 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 27

Brown v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
25 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 9

Carlough v. Amchem Prods., Inc.,
158 F.R.D. 314 (E.D. Pa. 1993)..... 32

Ceccone v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC,
2016 WL 5107202 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2016) 17, 23

Cobell v. Jewell,
802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 14

Coleman v. District of Columbia,
306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015) 29

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
569 U.S. 27 (2013) 27

Dew v. Mindfinders, Inc.,
2021 WL 4797551 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2021)..... 16

* *FAA v. Cooper*,
566 U.S. 284 (2012) 7, 11, 17, 24

FBI v. Fazaga,
142 S. Ct. 1051 (2022)..... 19

General Dynamics Corp. v. United States,
563 U.S. 478 (2011) 19

Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 21

Hardy v. District of Columbia,
283 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2012) 28, 29

Hashw v. Dept. Stores Nat’l Bank,
182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016) 18

* *Howard v. Liquidity Servs. Inc.*,
2018 WL 4853898 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2018)..... 16, 23, 24

Hoyte v. District of Columbia,
325 F.R.D. 485 (D.D.C. 2017) 27

Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter., Inc.,
731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013) 32

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D.N.Y. 1988) 24

* *In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.*,
818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) 31, 32

In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.,
197 F.R.D. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 7

In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.,
284 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2003) 16

In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.,
856 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) 17

In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.,
2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021) 22

In re Capital One TCPA Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 18

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 23, 2010) 21, 26

In re District of Columbia,
792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 28

* *In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.*,
322 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2018) 30, 32

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020) 25

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) 29

In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.,
522 F. Supp. 3d 617 (N.D. Cal. 2021) 19

In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.,
4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013) 17

In re Folding Carton Litig.,
744 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1984) 26

In re GMC Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 17

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 17

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003) 13

In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2022 WL 1396522 (D. Md. May 3, 2022) 22

In re New Jersey Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.,
750 F. App’x 73 (3d Cir. 2018) 17

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) 33

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 27

In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab.,
227 F.R.D. 553 (W.D. Wash. 2004) 25

In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 29, 2019) 21

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
177 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 1997) 31

In re Sealed Case,
494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 19

In re The Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016) 21

In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
138 F. Supp. 3d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2015) 5

* *In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,
266 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) 6, 20, 21

* *In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019) *passim*

In re United States,
872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 20

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004) 16, 26

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020) 23

Jackson’s Rocky Ridge Pharmacy, Inc. v. Argus Health Sys., Inc.,
2007 WL 9711416 (N.D. Ala. June 14, 2007) 24

Juris v. Inamed Corp.,
685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012) 31

Karvaly v. eBay, Inc.,
245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) 31

Keegan v. Am. Honda Motor Co, Inc.,
2014 WL 12551213 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2014) 25

* *Kinard v. E. Capitol Fam. Rental, L.P.*,
331 F.R.D. 206 (D.D.C. 2019) 14, 16

Koenig v. Lime Crime, Inc.,
2018 WL 11358228 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2018) 21

Leeds v. Metro. Gas-Light Co.,
90 N.Y. 26 (1882) 11

Linnins v. HAECO Ams., Inc.,
2018 WL 5312193 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 26, 2018) 22

Luevano v. Campbell,
93 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 1981) 17

NCAA Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.,
314 F.R.D. 580 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 32

Osher v. SCA Realty I, Inc.,
945 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C. 1996) 14, 26

Parker v. Time Warner Ent. Co., L.P.,
239 F.R.D. 318 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) 31

Pigford v. Veneman,
355 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2005) 31

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC,
717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010) 16

SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.,
626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 26

Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers,
904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) 26

Smith v. Triad of Alabama, LLC,
2017 WL 1044692 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017), *on reconsideration in part*,
2017 WL 3816722 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 31, 2017) 22

<i>Stewart v. Rubin</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1077 (D.D.C. 1996).....	26
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 9705940 (D.N.J. Sept. 6, 2007), <i>report & rec. adopted</i> , 2008 WL 8747721 (D.N.J. May 22, 2008).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Albright</i> , 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	23
<i>Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
<i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 2505669 (M.D. Pa. June 3, 2014).....	8
<i>Welborn v. IRS</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016).....	21
<i>William Loveland Coll. v. Distance Ed. Accreditation Comm’n</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	20
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552a	5
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)	7, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2710	18
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3728.....	8
Other Authorities	
1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 5:80.....	32
2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:16.....	17
2 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:91 (5th ed.).....	22
4 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 12:31 (5th ed.).....	26
Evan Osnos, “The Future of America’s Contest with China,” <i>The New Yorker</i> (Jan. 6, 2020).....	22
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth</i> § 21.66.....	24
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1778.....	29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 2, 31, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 22, 27, 29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 9, 30, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5)(A) 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)..... 28

Regulations

31 C.F.R. Part 256, Subpart B 8
